

No. 21-35005

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HORIZON CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATE BROWN, GOVERNOR, STATE OF OREGON,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:20-cv-01345, Hon. Michael W. Mosman

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE; BEND
THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; COVENANT NETWORK OF
PRESBYTERIANS; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; MEN OF
REFORM JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION;
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE USA;
RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION; REV. DR. MARC IAN
STEWART, CONFERENCE MINISTER, MONTANA-NORTHERN WYOMING
CONFERENCE, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST; SOUTHWEST CONFERENCE
OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*

**Counsel of Record*

ADRIANNE M. SPOTO

Americans United for Separation
of Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

katskee@au.org

luchenitser@au.org

spoto@au.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Oregon’s expired restrictions did not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	5
A. Rational-basis review applies to the restrictions	5
B. Oregon’s expired restrictions would satisfy even a compelling-interest test.....	15
C. The Free Exercise Clause was neither intended nor originally understood to require exemptions from laws that protect the health and safety of the public	21
1. The intent and writings of the Founders.....	21
2. Early state constitutions and court decisions.....	25
II. Exempting religious schools from Oregon’s restrictions would have violated the Establishment Clause	28
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	30
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019)	21
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	29
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	23
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	17
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	24
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Board</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	30
<i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 141 S.Ct. 527 (2020)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (Me. 1854)	28
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	28, 29
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	11
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	29, 30
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	22, 23
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Koshers Super Market of Massachusetts</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961)	11
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	10
<i>In re President & Directors of Georgetown College, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15, 16, 17
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 9, 14
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	6
<i>Phillips v. Gratz</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831)	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16, 17, 18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	6
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15, 16
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)	12, 19, 20
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	29, 30, 31
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	17
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	15, 17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	30

State Orders and Guidance Documents

Letter from Governor Kate Brown to Pat Allen, Dir., Ore. Health Auth., & Colt Gill, Dir., Ore. Dep’t of Educ. (Dec. 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/3uq61cW	4
<i>Guidance</i> , CORONAVIRUS.OREGON.GOV (last visited Mar. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3dID4D1	13
Ore. Exec. Order 20-19 (Apr. 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bw3RzG	9
Ore. Exec. Order 20-28 (June 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/2MnCwar	9
Ore. Exec. Order 20-29 (June 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/37FLnf4	3, 4
ORE. HEALTH AUTH. & ORE. DEP’T OF EDUC., READY SCHOOLS, SAFE LEARNERS (Version 5.6.2 Feb. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3pIumab	3

Constitutions

Del. Decl. of Rights, § 3 (1776).....	26
Ga. Const., art. LVI (1777)	26
Md. Const., art. XXXIII (1776)	26
Mass. Const., art. II (1780)	27
N.H. Const., part I, art. 5 (1784)	26
N.Y. Const., art. XXXVIII (1777).....	26
R.I. Charter (1663).....	27
S.C. Const., art. VIII, § 1 (1790)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Other Authorities

Pam Belluck, <i>Covid-Linked Syndrome in Children Is Growing, and Cases Are More Severe</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 17, 2021), http://nyti.ms/3pJ5Aqq	3
Pam Belluck, <i>The virus can sicken children in very different ways, a new study finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 24, 2021), https://nyti.ms/3q0PCrO	3
Liz Bowie, <i>Large COVID-19 outbreaks afflict three Baltimore County private schools</i> , BALT. SUN (Feb. 5, 2021), http://bit.ly/3skqGwP	18
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions and the Siren Song of Liberalism</i> , 20 HOFSTRA L. REV. 245 (1991).....	27
COVID-19 Dashboard, CTR. FOR SYS. SCI. & ENG'G AT JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. (last visited Mar. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/2xR2V99	3
Docket, <i>Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear</i> , No. 20A96 (U.S., docketed Dec. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ks7FpF	8
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776–1786</i> , 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 51 (2009)	22
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779), https://bit.ly/2JShvmT	25
T.Y.M. Leung et al., <i>Short- and Potential Long-term Adverse Health Outcomes of COVID-19: A Rapid Review</i> , 9 EMERGING MICROBES & INFECTIONS 2190 (2020), https://bit.ly/3ikjBXJ	3
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 1822), https://bit.ly/34wu2n5	24
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....	26, 27
Joe McLean, <i>Jacksonville private school pivots to distance learning over uptick in COVID-19 cases</i> , NEWS4JAX (Feb. 9, 2021), http://bit.ly/3aEvZl0	18
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>The Original Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause: The Evidence from the First Congress</i> , 31 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 1083 (2008)	27
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>How Safe Are Outdoor Gatherings?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 3, 2020), https://nyti.ms/3j4fH6g	13, 21
Leah Romero, <i>Mesilla Valley Christian School reports COVID-19 outbreak, required to close for two weeks</i> , LAS CRUCES SUN NEWS (Feb. 9, 2021), http://bit.ly/3dzanID	18
Jennifer Smith Richards, <i>Hundreds of Illinois schools potentially exposed to COVID-19 in last month, new contact tracing data shows</i> , CHI. TRIBUNE (Nov. 6, 2020), http://bit.ly/3s8GK4W	18
Susan Vela, <i>State reports Plymouth Christian dealing with COVID-19 outbreak</i> , HOMETOWN LIFE (Oct. 19, 2020), http://bit.ly/3aFEtIs	18, 19
Letter from George Washington to the Society of Quakers (Oct. 1789), https://bit.ly/3lQjkxG	25
Ellis M. West, <i>The Case Against a Right to Religion-Based Exemptions</i> , 4 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 591 (1990)	25
